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13 
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STONE CREEK REALTY INC., 
14 a Corporation, and FIRST AMENDED 

CHRISTOPHER PATRICK JAEGER, ACCUSATION
15 

Respondents.
16 

17 
The Complainant, TRICIA PARKHURST, a Supervising Special Investigator of 

18 the State of California, makes this First Amended Accusation in her official capacity against 

19 STONE CREEK REALTY INC. (herein "SCR") and CHRISTOPHER PATRICK JAEGER 

20 
(herein "JAEGER") (collectively "Respondents"), is informed and alleges as follows: 

21 

22 At all times herein mentioned, Respondents were and now are licensed and/or 

23 have license rights under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and 

24 Professions Code) (herein "the Code"). 

25 2 

26 At all times herein mentioned, SCR was and now is licensed by the State of 

27 California Bureau of Real Estate (herein "the Bureau") as a corporate real estate broker by and 
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through JAEGER as designated officer-broker of SCR to qualify said corporation and to act for 

2 said corporation as a real estate broker. 

3 

A At all times herein mentioned, JAEGER was and now is licensed by the Bureau as 

the designated officer-broker of SCR, which includes a Mortgage Loan Originator License 

Endorsement. As said designated officer-broker, JAEGER was at all times mentioned herein 

responsible pursuant to Section 10159.2 of the Code for the supervision of the activities of the 

officers, agents, real estate licensees, and employees of SCR for which a license is required. 

9 

10 Whenever reference is made in an allegation in this Accusation to an act or 

11 omission of SCR, such allegation shall be deemed to mean that the officers, directors, employees, 

12 agents and/or real estate licensces employed by or associated with SCR committed such act or 

13 omission while engaged in the furtherance of the business or operations of such corporate 

14 respondent and while acting within the course and scope of their authority and employment. 

15 
5 

16 
At all times herein mentioned Respondents engaged in the business of, acted 

17 in the capacity of, advertised, or assumed to act as real estate brokers wherein, on behalf of 

18 others, for compensation or in expectation of compensation within the State of California 

19 
within the meaning of Section 10131(b) of the Code, including the operation and conduct of a 

20 property management business with the public wherein, Respondents leased or rented or 

21 offered to lease or rent, or placed for rent, or solicited listings or places for rent, or solicited 

22 for prospective tenants, or negotiated the sale, purchase or exchanges of leases on real 

23 
property or on a business opportunity, or collected rents from real property, or improvements 

24 thereon, or from business opportunities. 

25 
6 

26 
In so acting as real estate brokers as described in Paragraph 5, above, 

27 Respondents accepted or received funds in trust (herein "trust funds") from or on behalf of 
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tenants, owners, and others in connection with real estate leasing, renting, and collection of rents 

N on real property or improvements thereon, and thereafter from time to time made disbursements 

W of said funds. 

4 
7 

The aforesaid trust funds accepted or received by Respondents were deposited or 

caused to be deposited by Respondents into one or more bank accounts (herein "trust fund 

accounts") maintained by Respondents for the handling of trust funds at the Rancho Cordova, 

California branch of Wells Fargo bank, under account names: 

(a) "Stone Realty Inc. Trust Account," account number xxxxxx2366 

10 
(herein "Trust Account #1") and 

11 
( b ) "Stone Creek Realty Inc.," account number xxxxxx8738 (herein 

12 "Bank Account #2"). 

13 
8 

14 
Between about February 2, 2015 and about March 10, 2015, an audit was 

15 conducted of the records of Respondents in connection with the activities described in 

16 Paragraphs 5, 6 and 7, above. The auditor herein examined the records for the period between 

17 about November 1, 2013 and about November 30, 2014, and found Respondents: 

18 
(a) caused, suffered or permitted the balance of funds in SCR Trust 

19 
Account #1 and Bank Account #2 to be reduced to amounts, which 

20 
as of November 30, 2014, were approximately $31,981.11 and 

21 
$6,206.13, respectively, less than the aggregate liability of SCR to 

22 all owners of such funds, without the prior written consent of the 

23 
owners of such funds, in violation of Section 2832.1 of Chapter 6, 

24 
Title 10, of the California Code of Regulations (herein "the 

25 
Regulations"); 

26 
( b ) failed to place the trust funds entrusted to Respondent into the hands 

27 
of a principal on whose behalf the funds were received, into a neutral 
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escrow depository, or into a trust fund account in the name of 

N Respondents as trustees at a bank or other financial institution for 

w Bank Account #2, in conformance with the requirements of Section 

A 10145 of the Code and Section 2832 the Regulations; and 

(c) failed to reconcile at least once a month, the balance of all separate 

beneficiary or transaction records with Trust Account #1 and Bank 

Account #2, as required by Section 2831.2 of the Regulations. 
8 

9 The facts alleged above are grounds for the suspension or revocation of the 

10 licenses and license rights of Respondents under the following provisions of the Code and 

11 Regulations: 

12 
(a) as to Paragraph 8(a) under Section 2832.1 of the Regulations in 

13 
conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code; 

14 
(b) as to Paragraph 8(b) under Section 10145 of the Code and Section 

15 
2832 of the Regulations in conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the 

16 
Code; and 

17 
(c) as to Paragraph 8(c) under Section 2831.2 of the Regulations in 

18 
conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code. 

19 COST RECOVERY 

20 10 

21 
Audit Costs 

22 
The acts and/or omissions of Respondents as alleged above entitle the Bureau to 

23 
reimbursement of the costs of its audit pursuant to Section 10148(b) of the Code. 

24 
11 

25 
Investigation and Enforcement Costs 

26 
Section 10106 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that in any order issued in 

27 
resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the Bureau, the Commissioner may request the 



Administrative Law Judge to direct a licensee found to have committed a violation of this part to 

2 pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case. 

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations 

of this First Amended Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing 

disciplinary action against all licenses and license rights of Respondents under the Real Estate 

6 Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code), for the cost of the investigation 

J and enforcement as permitted by law, and for such other and further relief as may be proper 

under other applicable provisions of law. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 Dated at Sacramento, California 

17 this 141day of October, 2015. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

Tricia Parkhwest 
TRICIA PARKHURST 
Supervising Special Investigator 
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DECLARATION OF MAILING 

State of California 
Bureau of Real Estate 

In the Matter of the Accusation of: 

STONE CREEK REALTY INC., a Corporation, and 
H-6309 SAC

CHRISTOPHER PATRICK JAEGER 

State of California, County of Sacramento 

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to the within action; 
I am employed in the office of the Bureau of Real Estate of the State of California at 1651 Exposition Blvd., 
Sacramento, California 95815. 

On October 22, 2015, I served the following documents: 

First Amended Accusation 
(Added Mortgage Loan Originator License Endorsement Reference on Page 2, Paragraph 3) 

in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as follows: 

Stone Creek Realty Inc. Christopher Patrick Jaeger Alexander W. Munn, Esq. 
Attn: Christopher Patrick Jaeger Stone Creek Realty Inc. BPE Law Group, PC
1 1344 Coloma Rd # 240 11344 Coloma Rd # 240 11140 Fair Oaks Boulevard 

Gold River, CA 95670 Gold River, CA 95670 Suite 300 
(Respondent - By Regular & Respondent - By Regular & Fair Oaks, CA 95628Certified Mail) Certified Mail) (Attorney - By Regular Mail) 

X (By Mail) I served the above document(s) on behalf of the Bureau of Real Estate by placing for 
collection and mailing following ordinary business practices, true copies to the addressed as shown 
above, on this date and at the place shown, in envelope(s) in the ordinary course of business. (As 
Noted) 

-AND-

(By Certified Mail) I served the above document(s) on behalf of the Bureau of Real Estate by 
placing for collection and mailing following ordinary business practices, true copies to the addressed 
as shown above, on this date and at the place shown, in envelope(s) in the ordinary course of 
business. (As Noted) 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and 
correct. 

Executed on October 22, 2015, at Sacramento, California. 

KATHLEEN CONTRERAS 


